
   Co.ARMAGH POST OFFICES
compiled by Ken Smith     (updated 16-2-2022).

Aghacommon    1-2-1903: LURGAN (ex 'Kilvergan').  Rubber 1904.  Oct.1973 CRAIGAVON.  Closed 31-5-1989.
Ahorey    1865: PORTADOWN ('Aghory' to 1885).  Rubber 1898.  Oct.1973 CRAIGAVON.  Closed 29-6-2000.
Allistragh    8-4-1884: ARMAGH.  Rubber 1904.  Closed 27-7-1999. Re-open .  Closed 1-11-2000. Re-open 11-10-2001
Altnamachin    1863: CASTLEBLAYNEY,Co.Mon. Rubber 1900. 1-2-1922 NEWTOWNHAMILTON. 9-11-1927 NEWRY 

   Hosted Outreach 7-7-2008 (Mon/Th.10-1) (t.c.12-12-2009: re-open 4-2-2010).  Closed 24-7-2014.
Annaghmore    1874: PORTADOWN.  Rubber 1886.  T.O.28-3-1905(ANM).  21-5-1918 POST TOWN.

   4-9-1946 PORTADOWN.  Oct.1973 CRAIGAVON (to 2,Derrycoose Rd.,19-1-2006).
ARMAGH    1677: POST TOWN.  No.8 allocated 1844: M.O.Office.  S.B.3-2-1862.  T.O.17-7-1870(AR). 

   BO>MSPO 1990s.  (relocated 20-11-2014, Main).
--Barrack Street    2-9-1901: MO-SB  >PO Local 22-1-2015.
--Irish Street    23-2-2006: MAIN (at filling station) (ex ‘Thomas St’).  Replaced by 'Killylea Rd'  14-9-2020.
--Killylea Rd (1)      14-9-2020 (Spar, MAIN)
--Lower English St.  1-9-1896: MO-SB.  Closed Oct.1957.
--Moy Road (1)     by 16/2/2018: PO Local.
--Thomas Street    1-5-1891: MO-SB.  Replaced by ‘Irish St’ 23-2-2006.
Aughnagurgan    1857: CASTLEBLAYNEY,Co.Mon.  Closed 1859/60 (before 1/4/1860)
Ballsmill    1864: DUNDALK,Co.Louth.  Rubber 1886.  1-2-1922 SILVERBRIDGE.  13-8-1930 NEWRY.

   Closed 28-8-2009.
Ballymore    15-3-2016: CRAIGAVON (PO Local, Service Station, 50, Portadown Rd, Tandragee).
Ballynacorr    1859: PORTADOWN.  Rubber 1904.  Oct.1973 CRAIGAVON >Hosted 3-11-2008 (Mon 1-3 pm).

   Closed by Aug.2011.  Re-open by 23/8/2013 (Hosted, 9,Carbet Rd.,Mon.12 to 2pm). Ceased by 2/2/2017.
Ballyoran    18-2-1980: CRAIGAVON.  Renamed 'Woodside' 24-9-1997.
Battlehill    27-11-1873: PORTADOWN.  Rubber 1886.  Oct.1973 CRAIGAVON.  Closed 15-7-2008.
Belleeks    1849: CASTLEBLAYNEY,Co.Mon.  Rubber 1886.  T.O.21-9-1897(QQV).  MO-SB 1-2-1900.

   2-11-1909 POST TOWN.  8/1922 BESSBROOK.  2/1923 POST TOWN.  28-7-1930 NEWRY.
   >Partner Outreach 6-2-2009.

Bessbrook    1865: NEWRY.  1868 RSO.  MO-SB 1-8-1871.  T.O.4-11-1871(ZEC)(BSB 1-4-1890).
   1-8-1905 SO / POST TOWN.  4-5-1965 NEWRY (to Spar 7-8-2015, PO Local).

--Millvale Road, Bessbrook : 17-10-2018: PO Local.
Blackwatertown    Sept.1820: MOY.  T.O.26-3-1889(BTK).  MO-SB 2-6-1902.  1-2-1929 DUNGANNON,Co.Tyrone.

   No.67 allocated.  Closed 3-10-2008.  Re-open 30-3-2009 (Partner Outreach, Hegarty’s, 59,Main St).
Camlough    1839: NEWRY.  Oct.1856 CASTLEBLAYNEY, Co.Mon.  1879 SO / POST TOWN.  Rubber 1886.

   T.O.22-3-1904(ZMG).  Nov.1930 NEWRY  (to Spar 29-11-2016, PO Local).
Carnagh    by 1855: CASTLEBLAYNEY, Co.Mon.  From 1879 S.O.  Rubber 1893.  3/1904 CASTLEBLAYNEY.

   By Nov.1909 POST TOWN.  27-8-1911 CREIGHANROE, Co.Mon.  13-11-1911 POST TOWN.
   25-1-1916 CASTLEBLAYNEY. 5-9-1923 KEADY. 14-6-1939 ARMAGH.  Closed 12-2-1999.

Clady Milltown    1860: ARMAGH.  1879 MARKETHILL RSO.  Rubber 1903.  Oct.1923 ARMAGH.  
   Closed c.Oct 1982 (see below)

Cladymore    17-2-1983: ARMAGH (ex 'Clady Milltown').  Closed 12-1-2009 (replaced by Mobile).
Clare    1857: LOUGHBRICKLAND. 1/1861 BANBRIDGE. 1-10-1861 PORTADOWN. 

   9/1866 TANDRAGEE RSO.  Rubber 1904.  22-5-1917 PORTADOWN. 16-11-1919 TANDRAGEE.  
   c.4/1923 PORTADOWN.  Oct.1973 CRAIGAVON.  Closed 30-3-2021.

Clenroll    1878: PORTADOWN.  Rubber 1904.  Closed 1913.
Clontigora    1885: NEWRY. By 1/1897 FLURRYBRIDGE S.O.  Rubber 1904. 1-11-1923 NEWRY. Closed 30-9-1996.
Cloughoge    June 1899: NEWRY.  Rubber issued 16-5-1899.
Collone    1-4-1869: ARMAGH.  Rubber 1904.  Closed 31-3-1993.
Crabtree Lane    1857: PORTADOWN.  Rubber 1904.  Oct.1973 CRAIGAVON.  Closed 31-3-1979 (replaced by 'Derryall')
CRAIGAVON    Oct.1973: New Town: see TSOs of Lurgan & Portadown.  'There is no post office called Craigavon'.
--Centre    12-6-1978.
Cranagill    1-10-1969: PORTADOWN.  Oct.1973 CRAIGAVON.  Closed 12-6-1996.
Creenagh Corner    1903: MOIRA (ex 'Broomhedge').  Oct.1938 LURGAN.  Closed 1949/51 (in Co.Antrim)
Crossmaglen    2-11-1831.  By 1844 DUNDALK,Co.Louth.  1848 CASTLEBLAYNEY,Co.Mon.  M.O.4-1-1853.

   S.B.1-2-1863.  T.O.2-12-1871(CXE).  1-6-1900 RSO.  1-8-1905 SO / POST TOWN.  1-8-1934 NEWRY.
   (No.25 to No.12, North Street 29-11-2016, Main).

Cullyhanna    by Dec.1847: CASTLEBLAYNEY, Co.Mon.  1879 NEWTOWNHAMILTON S.O.  Rubber 1886.
   1-7-1901 CROSSMAGLEN RSO.  15-11-1933 NEWRY.

Darkley    1-2-1880: ARMAGH.  Rubber 1886.  5-9-1923 KEADY.  14-6-1939 ARMAGH.  Closed by Aug.2011.
   >Hosted, Community Centre,17-4-2012 (Tu/Th/F.10 to 1) (t.c. 2020, virus)

Derryadd    1871: LURGAN.  Rubber 1904.  Oct.1973 CRAIGAVON.  Closed 31-10-1991 (replaced by Derrymacash)
Derryall    1-4-1979: CRAIGAVON (ex 'Crabtree Lane').  Closed by April 2001.



Derryanville    1874: PORTADOWN.  Rubber 1899.  Oct.1973 CRAIGAVON.  Closed 1978.
Derryhale Corner    by 1856: PORTADOWN.  Rubber 1904.  Renamed 'Derryhale' 1916.
Derryhale    1916: PORTADOWN (ex 'Derryhale Corner').  Closed 1920.
Derryhaw    28-1-1874: ARMAGH.  1879 TYNAN RSO.  Rubber 1904.  18-7-1916 PORTADOWN.  

   1-6-1918 TYNAN.  1-11-1923 PORTADOWN.  1-11-1940 ARMAGH.  Closed 1974.  Re-open 1983.  
   Closed 7-12-1990.  Re-open 9-3-1992. 

Derrykeevan    March 1900: PORTADOWN (ex 'Tartaraghan').  Rubber 23-3-1900.  Oct.1973 CRAIGAVON.
Derrylee    2-1-1906: MOY (ex 'Maghery').  T.O.2-1-1906(DEZ).  1-3-1929 DUNGANNON, Co.Tyrone. 

   Closed by 30/7/2017.
Derrymacash    Aug.1852: LURGAN.  Replaced by 'Derryadd' 1871.  Re-estd.10-8-1992: CRAIGAVON.
Derrynoose    1851: CASTLEBLAYNEY, Co.Mon.  Closed 1860.  Re-open by 1/1872: ARMAGH.  

   1-1-1902 KEADY RSO.  Rubber 1902.  18-6-1918 ARMAGH.  5-9-1923 KEADY. 14-6-1939 ARMAGH. 
   Closed 19-11-2008 >Mobile  >Home Delivery Service 17-6-2010.

Derrytrasna    1864: LURGAN.  Rubber 1903.  Oct.1973 CRAIGAVON.  Closed 27-3-1991.  Re-open 24-8-1992.
   Closed 12-4-1995.  Re-open 28-9-1995. Closed 3-11-2008  >Partner Outreach 7-11-2008.

Diamond    1875: PORTADOWN.  Closed 1920 (July-Dec)
Drumachee    9-11-1884: ARMAGH.  Rubber 1904.  Closed 1921 (Aug-Oct)
Drumannon    by Dec.1880: ARMAGH.  Rubber 1899.  9-7-1907 PORTADOWN.  21-5-1918 ANNAGHMORE.

   T.O.1-11-1933(DOZ).  4-9-1946 PORTADOWN.  Closed 30-9-1969.
Drumantee    1881: NEWRY.  Rubber 1886.  Closed 15-9-2016 (replaced by ‘Jonesborough’)
Eleven Lane Ends   1875: PORTADOWN.  1879 TANDRAGEE RSO.  Rubber 1904.  22-5-1917 PORTADOWN.

   Oct.1973 CRAIGAVON.  Closed 16-7-2008.
Fathom     1855: NEWRY.  Rubber 1904.  Closed 1934 (poc.10/10/1934)
Flurrybridge    1769: POST TOWN.  No.225 allocated 1844: M.O.Office (in Co.Louth in 1847 list at least).

   1-1-1861 NEWRY.  T.O.7-12-1871(FGF).  From 1879 SO / POST TOWN.  1-11-1923 NEWRY.
   Replaced by 'Jonesborough' 1930 (poc.9/7/1930).

Forkhill    1805: POST TOWN (&1835).  By 1842 DUNDALK, Co.Louth.  M.O.1-10-1862.  S.B.1-2-1863.
   No.226 allocated.  T.O.7-12-1871(FGH).  1-1-1923 MULLAGHBAWN.  13-8-1930 NEWRY.
   (to Fairgreen Stores 24-1-2018, PO Local).

Glenanne    30-5-1873: ARMAGH.  MO-SB 1-7-1875.  No.513 allocated. T.O.1-2-1876(GIS). 
   1879 MARKETHILL RSO.  1885 RSO.  1-7-1898 ARMAGH.  23-3-1909 LOUGHGILLY.  
   Oct.1923 ARMAGH.  3/1924 LOUGHGILLY.  21-6-1933 ARMAGH.  Closed 30-4-1996.

Hamiltonsbawn    21-2-1863: ARMAGH.  Rubber 1892.  26-12-1919 RICHHILL.  24-10-1923 PORTADOWN.
   13-2-1929 ARMAGH.  T.O.25-10-1933(HZW).  ('Hamilton's Bawn' to 1946 at least)

Jerretspass    1851: LOUGHBRICKLAND.  1-1-1861 BANBRIDGE.  1867 NEWRY.  Rubber 1886.  
   T.O.23-7-1901(JPS).  Closed 7-1-2009  >Mobile.

Jonesborough    1-4-1931: MO-SB & T.O.(JNJ) NEWRY (ex 'Flurrybridge').  Closed 1974 (Gaz.10/7/1974)
   Re-open 2-4-1984. Closed 25-3-1985. Re-open 18-11-1985. Closed 1996. Re-open 23-3-2000. 
   Closed 29-9-2000.  Re-estd.16-9-2016: PO Local (ex ‘Drumantee’).  Closed 1-4-2020.  
   Reopen/relocated 23-7-2020, POL (Spar).

Keady    1810: POST TOWN.  No.258 allocated 1844: M.O.Office.  1852 CASTLEBLAYNEY, Co.Mon.
   1-1-1861 ARMAGH.  S.B.3-2-1862.  T.O.1870s(KGD).  1-1-1902 RSO.  1-8-1905 SO / POST TOWN
   18-6-1918 ARMAGH.  5-9-1923 POST TOWN.  14-6-1939 ARMAGH (to Nisa Store 6-2-2017, Main).

Killeavy    by April 1855: FLURRYBRIDGE.  1-1-1861 NEWRY.  Rubber 1904.  T.O.4/2/1942(KVI).
Killycomain    1-11-1956: TSO of  PORTADOWN
Killylea    21-7-1832: ARMAGH.  T.O.17-8-1880(KIA)(discont.by 1890).  By 7/1890 RSO: No.279 allocated.

   2-5-1905 SO / POST TOWN.  2-3-1915 PORTADOWN.  1-6-1918 POST TOWN.  
   1-11-1923 PORTADOWN.  5-2-1930 POST TOWN.  1-4-1931 PORTADOWN.  1-11-1940 ARMAGH.

Kilmore    c.Aug.1851: ARMAGH.  Rubber 1900.  26-12-1919 RICHHILL.  24-10-1923 PORTADOWN.
   22-10-1928 ARMAGH.  Closed 29-4-1977.

Kilvergan    1883: LURGAN.  Replaced by 'Aghacommon' 1-2-1903.
Knock    28-1-1979: CRAIGAVON (ex 'Moyallon')  >PO Local 3-3-2014.
Laurelvale    1883: TANDRAGEE RSO.  Rubber 1886.  22-5-1917 PORTADOWN.  16-11-1919 TANDRAGEE.

   c.4/1923 PORTADOWN.  Oct.1973 CRAIGAVON.
Laurencetown (Co.Down)  1843: BANBRIDGE.  1861 PORTADOWN.  9/1866 GILFORD RSO.  4/1871 RSO (& 1884).

   MO-SB 1-6-1882.  By/!/1886 PORTADOWN.  By 7/1890 GILFORD RSO.  22-5-1917 PORTADOWN.
   16-11-1919 GILFORD.  c.4/1923 PORTADOWN.  T.O.1-11-1933(URT). Oct.1973 CRAIGAVON. 

Legahory    1973 (Gaz.6/6/1973) LURGAN (ex 'Tullygally').  Oct.1973 CRAIGAVON  >Main 28-8-2013.
Lislea (1)    17-6-1879: ARMAGH.  Rubber 1898  (not in PO/UK Nov.1977: reopen). Closed 30-1-1991.
Lislea (2)    1887: CASTLEBLAYNEY.  Rubber 1904.  2-11-1909 CAMLOUGH.  8/1922 NEWRY. Closed 20-12-1995.
Lisnadill      20-4-1872: ARMAGH.  Rubber 1904.  Closed 7-1-2009  >Mobile. 
Loughgall    1810: M.O.& POST TOWN (&1848).  No.311 allocated 1844.  By 1855 ARMAGH.  S.B.1-2-1863.

   T.O.16-11-1871(LUP).  Closed 27-10-2008  >Hosted Outreach (to 56,Main St.11-6-2010).
Loughgilly    by 1855: ARMAGH.  1879 MARKETHILL RSO.  1885 GLENANNE RSO.  1-7-1898 ARMAGH.  



   Rubber 1899.  23-3-1909 POST TOWN.  Oct.1923 ARMAGH.  3/1924 POST TOWN.  
   21-6-1933 ARMAGH.  Closed by 5/5/2018.  Reopen by 20/4/2019.

LURGAN    1757: POST TOWN.  No.316 allocated 1844: M.O.Office.  S.B.3-12-1862.  T.O.1870(LVA).
   HO>SSO 3-8-1968.   Oct.1973 CRAIGAVON  BO>FPO Feb.2006  >Main 30-12-2012.

--Avenue Road    4-7-1932: MO-SB (ex 'Queen St').  Replaced by 'Queen St' 1-6-1959.
--Banbridge Road    1-7-1992 (ex 'Queen St')  >Main 2-11-2013.
--Dollingstown    12-11-2018 (PO Local, Costcutter).
--Ennis Close    by Aug.1970
--Hill Street    7-3-1894: MO-SB (ex 'Union St').  Replaced by 'Union St' 3-11-1969.
--Lough Road    by 1946.  Closed 30-7-1990.
--Loughview    16-11-2016 (BP filling station, 235, Lough Rd).
--Queen Street    1-11-1888: MO-SB.  Closed 2-7-1932 (replaced by 'Avenue Rd').  

   Re-estd.1-6-1959.  Replaced by 'Banbridge Rd' 1-7-1992.
--Taghnevan    20-8-1971  >PO Local 24-6-2016.
--Union Street    1-11-1888: MO-SB.  Replaced by 'Hill Street' 7-3-1894.  Re-estd.3-11-1969 

   (tc.29-11-2005: re-open 31-3-2006).  Closed 17-7-2008.
--Victoria Street    1896: rubber issued.  MO-SB by 1904.  Replaced by 'Lough Rd' 1941/46.
Madden    by Dec.1852: CASTLEBLAYNEY, Co.Mon.  1860 ARMAGH.  Rubber 1900.  1-1-1902 KEADY RSO.

   18-6-1918 ARMAGH.  5-9-1923 KEADY.  14-6-1939 ARMAGH.  Closed 5-7-1986.
Maghaberry (Co.Down)  16-9-1991: Moira, CRAIGAVON.  Relocated 31-3-2017 (Spar, PO Local).
Maghery        1851: MOY.  Rubber 1886.  T.O.15-5-1900(MGH).  Replaced by 'Derrylee' 2-1-1906.
Markethill    5-7-1786: POST TOWN (&1850).  No.323 allocated 1844: M.O.Office.  By 1855 ARMAGH.

   T.O.13-10-1871(MPK). 1870 RSO.  1-8-1905 SO / POST TOWN.  Oct.1923 ARMAGH >Main 27-3-2014
Middletown    6-10-1832: TYNAN.  1852 ARMAGH.  1879 TYNAN RSO.  MO-SB 1-6-1882.  T.O.by 1908 (MDW).

   18-7-1916 PORTADOWN.  1-6-1918 TYNAN.  1-11-1923 PORTADOWN.  1-8-1928 POST TOWN.  
   1-11-1940 ARMAGH >PO Local 16-6-2017.

Milford    1867: ARMAGH.  MO-SB 1-4-1876.  T.O.17-6-1883(MPP).  Closed 2-10-2000.
Moira, Craigavon   --see Co.Down list--
Mountnorris    26-1-1833: MARKETHILL.  By 1855 ARMAGH.  1879 MARKETHILL RSO.  1885 GLENANNE RSO.

   1-7-1898 ARMAGH.  23-3-1909 LOUGHGILLY.  Oct.1923 ARMAGH.
Mowhan      30-3-1884: MARKETHILL RSO.  Rubber 1894.  28-5-1918 ARMAGH.  T.O.25-10-1933(MYP).

   Closed 25-2-2000.
Moyraverty    16-2-1982: CRAIGAVON.  Closed 8-8-2003.
Mullaghbawn    1874: DUNDALK, Co.Louth.  Rubber 1886.  T.O.1/1906(MWB).  1-1-1923 POST TOWN.  

   13-8-1930 NEWRY.  Closed 4-1-2011.  Re-open/relocated 27-4-2011.
Mullantine    1871: PORTADOWN.  Rubber 1904.  Closed 1913/14.
Newtownhamilton   1810.  By 1845 CASTLEBLAYNEY, Co.Mon.  M.O.1-11-1854.  S.B.3-2-1862.  T.O.7-12-1871(NJP).

   1879 SO / POST TOWN.  23-7-1930 NEWRY  (to Spar Store 29-3-2014, PO Local).
PORTADOWN    1796: M.O.& POST TOWN.  No.375 allocated 1844.  S.B.3-2-1862.  T.O.1870(PO). 

   Oct.1973 CRAIGAVON. (BO from Bridge St.South to William St.16-11-1985) 
   (William St BO>FPO 24-1-2000) >Main 21-4-2011.  Closed 21-8-2020.  Reopen/relocated 2-9-2020.

--Brownstown Rd.   1-11-1956  >Main 14-11-2013.
--Church Street    1-5-1897: MO-SB (ex 'Edenderry').  Closed 30-11-1982.
--Dobbin Road        22-3-2018: PO Local.
--Edenderry    1-8-1887: MO-SB.  Closed 30-4-1897.
--Killycomain    1-11-1956
--Seagoe     18-1-2018: PO Local (Spar/filling station, 52, Lurgan Rd).
Poyntzpass    16-11-1833: LOUGHBRICKLAND.  1-1-1861 BANBRIDGE.  M.O.1-4-1862.  S.B.1-2-1863.  

   1867 NEWRY.  T.O.1870(PKG).  2-1-1896 RSO.  1-8-1905 SO / POST TOWN.  1-11-1923 NEWRY 
  (Costcutter 9-11-2007) (to Chapel St. 23-3-2015, PO Local). 

Richhill    1796: POST TOWN.  1836 ARMAGH.  No.394 allocated 1844.  M.O.1-4-1863.  S.B.13-7-1863.  
   T.O.13-10-1871(RIE).  24-10-1923 PORTADOWN.  22-10-1928 ARMAGH  >PO Local 19-6-2015.

--Portadown Rd.(183), Richhill, ARMAGH: by 5/5/2018: PO Local.
Roan    c.3-11-1851: ARMAGH.  Closed 1855/56.
Scarva    --see Co.Down list--
Scotch Street    1874: PORTADOWN.  Rubber 1904.  Oct.1973 CRAIGAVON.
Silverbridge    by Dec.1847: CASTLEBLAYNEY, Co.Mon.  1879 NEWTOWNHAMILTON S.O.  Rubber 1886.

   By 1/1891 DUNDALK, Co.Louth.  1-2-1922 POST TOWN.  13-8-1930 NEWRY. Partner 19-2-2009.  
Taghnevan    --see TSO of  LURGAN--
Tandragee    by 1729: POST TOWN.  M.O.1-10-1792.  No.425 allocated 1844.  27-1-1855 LOUGHBRICKLAND.

   1-1-1861 BANBRIDGE.  1-10-1861 PORTADOWN.  S.B.3-2-1862.  9/1866 RSO.  T.O.22-7-1871(TIG).
   1-8-1905 SO / POST TOWN.  22-5-1917 PORTADOWN.  16-11-1919 POST TOWN.  
   c.4/1923 PORTADOWN.  Oct.1973 CRAIGAVON (to Spar, 20-24,Mill St. 15-3-2016, PO Local).
   Closed May 2017.  Re-open 12-7-2019.



Tartaraghan    by Dec.1847: ARMAGH.  Closed Mch.1900 (replaced by 'Derrykeevan')
Tassagh     Nov.1851: ARMAGH.  Rubber 1886.  T.O.25-10-1933(TAV).
The Birches    7-6-1881: PORTADOWN.  Rubber 1886.  Oct.1973 CRAIGAVON.  Closed July 2015.
Tullygally    20-8-1971: LURGAN.  Replaced by 'Legahory' 1973 (Gaz.6/6/1973)
Tullyrone    c.Mch.1858: MOY.  Rubber 1904.  1-3-1929 DUNGANNON, Co.Tyrone.  Closed 31-7-2001.
Tynan    1733: POST TOWN.  No.440 allocated 1844: M.O.Office.  1852 ARMAGH.  S.B.3-2-1862.

   1-7-1862 MONAGHAN.  1-4-1863 ARMAGH.  From 1870 RSO.  T.O.28-9-1871(TJV).
   1-8-1905 SO / POST TOWN.  18-7-1916 PORTADOWN.  1-6-1918 POST TOWN.
   1-11-1923 PORTADOWN.  1-11-1940 ARMAGH.  Closed by 14/2/2020.  Reopen 2-3-2020.

Vernersbridge    c.Sept.1841: MOY.  Rubber 1886.  Replaced by Tamnamore, Co.Tyrone, March 1896.
Waringstown (Co.Down)  1834: BANBRIDGE.  No.446 allocated by 1857.  1/1861 LURGAN.  MO-SB 1-4-1881.

   T.O.9-11-1897 (WVN).  Oct.1973 CRAIGAVON (Pharmacy 21-3-2014, PO Local).
Whitecross    1-11-1863: ARMAGH.  1879 MARKETHILL RSO.  Rubber 1890.  MO-SB by 1897.

   T.O.28-10-1902(WZV).  28-5-1918 ARMAGH.  3/1924 LOUGHGILLY.  19-10-1927 ARMAGH.
Woodside    24-9-1997:Portadown, CRAIGAVON (ex 'Ballyoran')
Woodview    2-8-1880: ARMAGH.  Rubber 1898.  Closed 1977.



Co.ARMAGH POST OFFICES   16-2-2022   (H) = Hosted Outreach    (P) = Partner Outreach   (M) = Mobile service

ARMAGH    BT61 7DF CRAIGAVON    (---) under NEWRY, Co.Down
--Barrack Street    BT60 1AF Aghalee (Co.Ant)   BT67 0DD Belleeks (P)    BT35 7PH
--Killylea Rd    BT60 4AN Annaghmore    BT62 1LY Bessbrook    BT35 7DJ
--Moy Road    BT61 7LY Aughagallon (Co.Ant) BT67 0AR --Millvale Rd,Bessbrook BT35 7NH
rural: Ballymore, Tandragee BT62 2JU Camlough    BT35 7JG
Allistragh    BT61 8DW Centre    BT64 1AA Cloughoge    BT35 8QY
Cladymore (M)    BT60 2EP Clare    closed Crossmaglen    BT35 9AB
Darkley (H)    BT60 3AY (t.c) Derrykeevan    BT62 1LH Cullyhanna    BT35 0JG
Derryhaw    BT60 4EZ Derrymacash    BT66 6LG Forkhill    BT35 9SU
Hamiltonsbawn    BT61 9SA Derrytrasna (P)    BT66 6QH Jonesborough    BT35 8JB
Keady    BT60 3SL Dollingstown, Lurgan BT66 7JS Jerrettspass (M)    BT35 6LT
Killylea    BT60 4LW Donaghcloney    BT66 7LR (Co.Down) Killeavy    BT35 8JT
Lisnadill (M)    BT60 2PS Gilford    BT63 6HQ (Co.Down) Mullaghbawn    BT35 9RD
Loughgall (H)    BT61 8HZ Knock    BT63 5LG Newtownhamilton   BT35 0PB
Loughgilly    BT60 2DE Laurelvale    BT62 2LN   Poyntzpass    BT35 6SY
Markethill    BT60 1RQ Laurencetown (t.c) BT63 6DN (Co.Down) Silverbridge (P)    BT35 9LF
Middletown    BT60 4JF Legahory    BT65 5BE
Mountnorris    BT60 2TS Loughview    BT66 6NQ under DUNGANNON, Co.Tyrone
Richhill    BT61 9PW LURGAN    BT66 6AQ Blackwatertown    BT71 7HL
--Portadown Rd, Richhill --Banbridge Rd    BT66 7EG

   BT61 9LG --Ennis Close    BT66 9EY
Tassagh    BT60 2NG --Taghnevan    BT66 8PQ
Tynan    BT60 4QP Magh(er)aberry    BT67 0JF
Whitecross    BT60 2SS Magheralin    BT67 0QJ (Co.Down)

Moira    BT67 0LE
--Glenavy Rd, Moira BT67 0LT
PORTADOWN    BT62 3PL
--Brownstown Rd    BT62 4EB
--Dobbin Road    BT62 4EY
--Killycomain    BT63 5EF
--Seagoe    BT63 5QW
Scarva (M)    BT63 6LS
Scotch Street    BT62 1QP
Tandragee    BT62 2BX
Waringstown    BT66 7QA (Co.Down)
Woodside    BT62 1EH



FADs      715 series        ARMAGH, BT60/61;   CRAIGAVON Co.Armagh, BT62-67;  DUNGANNON, Co.Tyrone, BT70/71; 
         BANBRIDGE, Co.Down, BT32;  COOKSTOWN, Co.Tyrone, BT80;  
         Augher, BT77; Clogher, BT76;  Caledon, BT68;  Auchnacloy, BT69; Fivemiletown, BT75;  all in Co.Tyrone.
Note 1   Lurgan and Portadown were previously Post Towns;  from Oct.1973 their postal address was CRAIGAVON.
Note 2  The addresses shown here are from a list dated 23/12/2014, with later additions.
Note 3  A substantial part of the Craigavon postal district is in Co.Down, and a couple of offices are in Co.Antrim.

Crown Offices
001 715    PORTADOWN CRU,  BT62 1AA (Mill Avenue) (Cash Remittance Unit).  Closed.
002 715    BANBRIDGE, Co.Down, BT32 3DB (3, Scarva St). BO>FPO 16-10-1996 (see 285 715)
003 715    Lurgan, CRAIGAVON,Co.Armagh, BT66 6RH (2, Market St) >FPO Feb.2006 (303 715) >MAIN 2-11-2013 (324 715)
004 715    Portadown, CRAIGAVON, Co.Armagh, BT62 3NN (53, William St) BO>FPO 24-1-2000 (see 294 715 & 325 715)
005 715    DUNGANNON, Co.Tyrone, BT70 1DP (20, Market Sq).  Closed 20-3-2003 (see 295 715).
006 715    COOKSTOWN, Co.Tyrone, BT80 8XH (49, James St).  BO>FPO 15-9-2005 (see 302 715).
007 715    ARMAGH, BT61 1AA (46-50, Upper English St) BO>MSPO 1990s (see 261 715 & 305 715) >MAIN 20-11-2014.
008 715    * not a B.O    Blackwatertown, DUNGANNON, BT71 7HL (ex 194 715 & Partner 122 722). New FAD c.2020. Open.
009 715    *   Killylea Rd (TSO), ARMAGH, BT60 4AN.  Open 14-9-2020 (Spar, MAIN).  Open.
010 715    *   Newmills, DUNGANNON, BT71 4EP (108, Rougham Rd). Open 30-9-2020, POL.  Open. 
Other Offices
150 715    Ahorey, Portadown, CRAIGAVON, BT62 3SX (148, Ahorey Rd).  Closed 29-6-2000.
151 715    Annaghmore, Portadown, CRAIGAVON, BT62 1LY (2, Deerycoose Rd).  Open.
152 715    Ballynagarrick, Portadown, CRAIGAVON, BT63 5NH (7a, Plantation Rd). Closed 21-6-1999 (in Co.Down)
153 715    Brownstown Rd (11), Portadown, CRAIGAVON, BT62 4EB  >MAIN 14-11-2013.  Open.
154 715    Derryhaw, ARMAGH, BT60 4EZ (190, Monaghan Rd). Closed 1974, reopen 1983, closed 7-12-1990, reopen 9-3-1992.

(see also 802 715).  Open.
155 715    Derrykeevan, Portadown, CRAIGAVON, BT62 1LH (134, Dungannon Rd).  Open.
156 715    Gilford, CRAIGAVON, BT63 6HQ (26, Mill St) (to Nisa 24-7-2015, PO Local, 334 715) (in Co.Down)
157 715    Killycomain, Portadown, CRAIGAVON, BT63 5EF (23-25, Gilford Rd).  Open.
158 715    Knocknamuckly, Portadown, CRAIGAVON, BT63 5SL (22, Moss Bank Rd). Closed by April 2001 (in Co.Down).
159 715    Laurelvale, Tandragee, CRAIGAVON, BT62 2LN (8, Main St).  Open.
160 715    Laurencetown, Gilford, CRAIGAVON, BT63 6DN (193, Banbridge Rd) (in Co. Down).  Open.
161 715    Scarva, CRAIGAVON, BT63 6LS (48, Main St).  Closed 22-12-2007 >Mobile (706 715).
162 715    Tandragee, CRAIGAVON, BT62 2AF (39-41, Church St) (to Spar, PO Local 15-3-2016, 20-24, Mill St) (337 715)

Closed by May 2017.  Reopen 12-7-2019 (360 715).  
163 715    The Birches, Portadown, CRAIGAVON, BT62 1TP (21a, Robinsonstown Rd).  Closed July 2015.
164 715    Knock, Portadown, CRAIGAVON, BT63 5LG (238, Gilford Rd). Opened 28-1-1979 >POL 3-3-2014.  Open.
165 715    Legahory, CRAIGAVON, BT65 5BE (Legahory Shopping Centre) >MAIN 28-8-2013.  Open.
166 715    Ballyroney, BANBRIDGE, BT32 5EW (1, Tirkelly Hill Rd).  Closed 15-4-2005.
167 715    Ennis Close (36), Lurgan, CRAIGAVON, BT67 9EY.  Open by August 1970.  Open.
168 715    Taghnevan, Lurgan, CRAIGAVON, BT66 8PR (2, Taghnevan Walk). Opened 20-8-1971 >POL 24-6-2016. Open.
169 715    Church Square, BANBRIDGE, BT32 4AA (23a, Church St) >MAIN 27-11-2013.  Open.
170 715    Katesbridge, BANBRIDGE, BT32 5PZ (2, Katesbridge Rd) >Partner 22-1-2009 (108 722) >Hosted 2-4-2010.
171 715    Tullyrone, DUNGANNON, BT71 6NB (8, Clonmore Rd).  Closed 31-7-2001.
172 715    Lenaderg, BANBRIDGE, BT32 4NW (192, Huntley Rd).  Closed 21-4-2000.
173 715    Loughbrickland, BANBRIDGE, BT32 3NQ (14, Main St) (to Costcutter, PO Local 1-3-2016, see 339 715).
174 715    Ballinaskeagh. BANBRIDGE, BT32 5DL (20, Ballinaskeagh Rd) >Hosted 2-9-2005 (125 470).
175 715    Cranagill, Portadown, CRAIGAVON, BT62 1SF (1, Tallbridge Rd).  Opened 1-10-1969.  Closed 12-6-1996.
176 715    Scotch Street, Portadown, CRAIGAVON, BT62 1QP (106, Moy Rd) (see also 213 715, 290 715 & 300 715)
177 715    Aghalee, CRAIGAVON, BT67 0DD (in Co.Antrim) (10, Lurgan Rd) (extended hours by Feb.2014).  Open.
178 715    Aughagallon, CRAIGAVON, BT67 0AR (2a, Aghalee Rd) (in Co.Antrim) >PO Local 1-12-2014.  Open.
179 715    Banbridge Road (40), Lurgan, CRAIGAVON, BT66 7EG. Open 1-7-1992 (ex 'Queen St') >MAIN 2-11-2013 (280 715)

         (was Queen Street the original 179 715 ?)
180 715    Derrytrasna, CRAIGAVON, BT66 6QH (19, Pier Rampart) >Partner Outreach 7-11-2018 (see 110 722)
181 715    Donaghcloney, CRAIGAVON, BT66 7LR (9, Main St).  Open.
182 715    Union Street (194), Lurgan, CRAIGAVON, BT66 8EQ. Open 3-11-1969, Closed 17-7-2008 (also 307 715 – when?)
183 715    Lough Road, Lurgan, CRAIGAVON, BT66 6JE.  Closed 30-7-1990.
184 715    Magheralin, CRAIGAVON, BT67 0QJ (19, Newforge Rd).  Open.
185 715    Moira, CRAIGAVON, BT67 0LE (23, Main St) >MAIN by 1/5/2013.  Open.
186 715    Waringstown, CRAIGAVON, BT66 7QA (3, Banbridge Road) > Pharmacy 21-3-2014, POL, see 120 758 & 001 758).
187 715    Derryadd, CRAIGAVON, BT66 6QP (8, Ardmore Rd).  Closed 31-10-1991 (replaced by Derrymacash).
188 715    Gawley's Gate, CRAIGAVON, BT67 0DJ (2a, Derryola Bridge Rd) (in Co.Antrim).  Closed 31-7-2001.
189 715    Ballynabragget, CRAIGAVON, BT66 7PQ (69, Ballylough Rd).  Closed 5-11-1993 (in Co.Down).
190 715    Arboe, DUNGANNON, BT71 5AX (125, Mullinahone Rd) >PO Local 3-3-2016.  Open.
191 715    Aughamullen, DUNGANNON, BT71 5DT (6, Reenaderry Rd).  Open.



192 715    Ballygawley, DUNGANNON, BT70 2HE (39, Main St) (40-42, Main Street 2015, see 332 715).
193 715    Benburb, DUNGANNON, BT71 7LG (61, Main St).  Open.
194 715    Blackwatertown, DUNGANNON, BT71 7HL (50, Main St).  Closed 3-10-2008. Reopen 30-3-2009, Partner (122 722).

(008 715 c. 2020)
195 715    Garvaghy, BANBRIDGE, BT32 3TE (91, Knockgorm Rd).  Closed 26-1-2009 >Partner (121 722).  Closed 31-1-2011.

>Hosted 30-5-2011 (641 470).  Closed 17-12-2013.
196 715    Cabragh, DUNGANNON, BT70 1TF (230, Ballygawley Rd) >Partner 2-3-2009 (111 722).  Closed by 9/8/2018.
197 715    Cappagh, DUNGANNON, BT70 2PD (77a, Cappagh Rd).  Closed 29-10-2008.
198 715    Carland, DUNGANNON, BT70 3LN.  Closed 28-7-1993.
199 715    Castlecaulfield, DUNGANNON, BT70 3NP (41, Main St).  Closed 29-5-2013.  Hosted 23-1-2015 (301 471)
200 715    Coalisland, DUNGANNON, BT71 4HP (30, Dungannon Rd). Relocated 26-9-2013, MAIN (see 289 715).
201 715    Derrylee, DUNGANNON, BT71 6NU (150, Derrylee Rd). Closed by 30/7/2017 (in Co.Armagh) 
202 715    Donaghmore, DUNGANNON, BT70 3EZ (39 to 47, Main St, 1-10-2010)(23/25, Main St, POL by 20/2/2017)(345 715)
203 715    Galbally, DUNGANNON, BT70 3BH (160, Gortnagola Rd).  Open.
204 715    Greystone, DUNGANNON, BT70 1PE (54, Legilly Rd)  >310 715, when & why?
205 715        ? Killeeshill, DUNGANNON.  Closed 4-8-1976 ( FAD reallocated – see below).
205 715    Woodside, Portadown, CRAIGAVON, BT62 1EH (139, Garvaghy Rd). Opened 24-9-1997 (ex 'Ballyoran'). Open.
206 715    Killycolpy, DUNGANNON, BT71 5AJ (30, Killycolpy Rd).  Closed 24-7-2008 (see also 315 715).
207 715    Killyman, DUNGANNON, BT71 6TS (2, Laghey Corner).  Closed by 14/10/2017.
208 715    Moy, DUNGANNON, BT71 7SL (40, Charlemont St).  Open.
209 715    Moygashel, DUNGANNON, BT71 7HB (1, The Linen Green) (to Costcutter 8-5-2015, PO Local, 333 715).
210 715    Newmills, DUNGANNON, BT71 4EP (110, Roughan Rd).  Closed 4-10-2005.
211 715    Pomeroy, DUNGANNON, BT70 2QX (5-6, The Diamond) >PO Local 10-7-2015.  Open.
212 715    Rock, DUNGANNON, BT70 3JD (99, Rockdale Rd).  Closed 20-7-2005.
213 715    Scotch Street, DUNGANNON, BT70 1EG (50, Newell Road) (in Co.Armagh)(see 176 715; 290 715; 300 715)
214 715    Stewartstown, DUNGANNON, BT71 5HX (4, The Square) >PO Local+  7-5-2014.  Open.
215 715    Tamnamore, DUNGANNON, BT71 6HJ (212, Ballynakilly Rd).   Renamed 'Cohannon' 7-11-2016, see below.
215 715    Cohannon DUNGANNON, BT71 6HJ  7-11-2016, POL (same premises as Tamnamore). Open.
216 715    Ardtrea, DUNGANNON, BT71 5NG (43, Ballymaguire Rd). Closed 3-2-2003.
217 715    Clonoe, DUNGANNON, BT71 5EF (50, Mountjoy Rd).  Closed 22-7-2008.

('Clonoe' SID in use at Moor Road, Coalisland, new PO Local which opened 23-3-2018).
218 715    Garvaghey, DUNGANNON, BT70 2DX (232, Omagh Rd).  Open.
219 715    Kilsally, DUNGANNON, BT71 5NJ.  Closed 28-2-1991.
220 715    Mountjoy, DUNGANNON, BT71 5DY (136, Mountjoy Rd) >PO Local 31-5-2013 (316 715 ??). But still 220 715.
221 715    Seskilgreen, DUNGANNON, BT70 2AE (87, Omagh Rd).  Closed 17-11-1999.
222 715    Ballinderry Bridge, COOKSTOWN, BT80 0AX (90, Ballinderry Bridge Rd) (to Mace 10-11-2015, PO Local, 336 715).
223 715    Churchtown, COOKSTOWN, BT80 9XD (16, Churchtown Rd) >Partner 13-2-2009 (in Co.Londonderry) (107 722)
224 715    Clontoe Richardson, COOKSTOWN, BT80 0NT.  Renamed 'Moortown'' 21-8-2000 (see below)
224 715    Moortown, COOKSTOWN, BT80 0HS (167, Battery Rd). Open 21-8-2000 (see above) >POL 21-3-2016 (313 715)
225 715    Coagh, COOKSTOWN, BT80 0EN (47, Main St) (relocated 9-2-2016, PO Local, 338 715).
226 715    Dunnamore, COOKSTOWN, BT80 9NT (41, Dunnamore Rd) >Hosted Nov.2008 (333 470). Closed 6/2016

      Re-open 11-11-2016, PO Local (343 715).
227 715    Tullyhogue, COOKSTOWN, BT80 8UA (18, Main St). Closed 30-8-2014 >Hosted 2-9-2014 c/o Stewartstown (225 471)
228 715    Tulnacross, COOKSTOWN, BT80 9HP (226, Drum Rd).  Closed 9-12-2003 (see also 355 715, same address).
229 715    Sandholes, COOKSTOWN, BT80 9AX (1, Tullylagan Rd). Closed 22-7-2008 (see also 299 715 & 312 715).
230 715    Killymoon St (44), COOKSTOWN, BT80 8JZ.  Opened 13-8-1979 (tNo.22, 7-12-2018, POL 'Killymoon') (358 715)
231 715    Oritor, COOKSTOWN, BT80 9NB (221, Oritor Rd).  Open.
232 715    Granville, DUNGANNON, BT70 1NJ (Portacabin, Granville Rd from 9-9-2005). Closed 15-7-2008.

PO Local opened 18-1-2018 (350 715).
233 715    Eglish, DUNGANNON, BT70 1LE (124, Killylis Rd).  Open.
234 715    Edenfork, DUNGANNON, BT71 4DP (171, Coalisland Rd).  Closed 26-5-2005.
235 715    Gortavoy Bridge, DUNGANNON, BT70 3DU.  Closed 11-10-1991.
236 715    Annaclone, BANBRIDGE, BT32 5AT (1, Monteith Rd). Closed 30-6-1989. reopen 5-10-1992.  Open.
237 715    Battlehill, Portadown, CRAIGAVON, BT62 4ES (57, Battlehill Rd).  Closed 15-7-2008.
238 715    Derryfubble, DUNGANNON, BT71 7PP (143, Derryfubble Rd).  Closed 29-10-1997.
239 715    Mays Corner, BANBRIDGE, BT32 5RB >Hosted 25-6-2007 (131 470).
240 715    Ballynacorr, Portadown, CRAIGAVON, BT63 5RJ (9, Carbet Rd) >Hosted 3-11-2008 (323 470 & 603 470).

Closed by 2/2/2017.
241 715    Corbet, BANBRIDGE, BT32 3SF (270, Castlewellan Rd).  Closed 30-7-2001.
242 715    Gortreagh, COOKSTOWN, BT80 9EW (3, Cavanoneill Rd).  Closed by Oct.2006.
243 715    Lisdoart, DUNGANNON, BT70 2LZ (12, Ballynany Rd).  Closed by 17/12/2016.
244 715    Lissan, COOKSTOWN, BT80 9ST (120, Loughfea Rd).  Closed 31-7-2001.
245 715    Moyraverty, CRAIGAVON, BT65 5HX (3, Moyraverty Centre).  Opened 16-2-1982.  Closed 8-8-2003.
246 715    Eleven Lane Ends, Tandragee, CRAIGAVON, BT62 2EZ (61, Clare Rd).  Closed 16-7-2008.



247 715    Centre, CRAIGAVON, BT64 1AA (29, Rushmere Shopping Centre). Opened 12-6-1978.  Open.
248 715    AUGHER, Co.Tyrone, BT77 0BG (32-36, Main St).  Open.
249 715    AUGHNACLOY, Co.Tyrone, BT69 6AY (2, Moore St) >PO Local 2-3-2017.  Open.
250 715    Barrack Street (28), ARMAGH, BT60 1AF  >PO Local 22-1-2015.  Open.
251 715    CALEDON, Co.Tyrone, BT68 4TZ (49, Main St).  Open.
252 715    Carnteel, AUGHNACLOY, BT69 6EA (17, Main St).  Closed 5-11-2008.
253 715    CLOGHER, Co.Tyrone, BT76 0AA (45, Main St).  Open.
254 715    Cooneen, FIVEMILETOWN, BT75 0NJ (204, Cooneen Rd).  Closed 16-12-2002 (in Co.Fermanagh).
255 715    Darkley, ARMAGH, BT60 3BB (17a, Main St).  Closed by Aug.2011 >Hosted 17-4-2012 (see 699 470).
256 715    FIVEMILETOWN, Co.Tyrone, BT75 0PG (111-117, Main St) >PO Local 14-1-2011 (see 103 758) (& later 320 715).
257 715    Glenanne, ARMAGH, BT60 2HY (1, Orange Row).  Closed 30-4-1996.
258 715    Keady, ARMAGH, BT60 3SU (8, Kinelowen St) (to Nisa Store 6-2-2017, MAIN, see 344 715).
259 715    Killylea, ARMAGH, BT60 4LW (26, Main St).  Open.
260 715    Loughgall, ARMAGH, BT61 8HZ (56, Main St).  Closed 27-10-2008 >Hosted (see 321 470 & 565 470).
261 715         ? Madden, ARMAGH. Closed 5-7-1986.  FAD reallocated – see below.
261 715    ARMAGH (MSPO), BT61 7BA (31, Upper English St) (ex BO 1990s,  007 715) (reloc 20-11-2014, MAIN, 305 715).
262 715    Markethill, ARMAGH, BT60 1RQ (7, Mowhan Rd) >MAIN 27-3-2014.  Open.
263 715    Middletown, ARMAGH, BT60 4JF (7, Main St) >PO Local 16-6-2017.  Open.
264 715    Milford, ARMAGH, BT60 3NX (36, Ann St).  Closed 2-10-2000.
265 715    Mountnorris, ARMAGH, BT60 2TS (39, Main St).  Open.
266 715    Richhill, ARMAGH, BT61 9PW (22, Main St)  >PO Local 19-6-2015.  Open.
267 715    Tassagh, ARMAGH, BT60 2NG (107, Dundrum Rd).  Open.
268 715    Thomas Street (TSO), ARMAGH, BT61 7QB.  Replaced by Irish Street 23-2-2006, see below.
268 715    Irish Street (TSO), ARMAGH, BT61 7EP (Filling station).  Open 23-2-2006 (ex Thomas St).

Replaced by 'Killylea Road' 14-9-2020 (see 009 715).
269 715    Tynan, ARMAGH, BT60 4QP (28, Main St).  Open.
270 715    Whitecross, ARMAGH, BT60 2SS (15, Kingsmill Rd).  Open.
271 715    Derrynoose, ARMAGH, BT60 3EZ (79, Derrynoose Rd).  Closed 19-11-2008 >Mobile >Home Delivery 17-6-2010.
272 715    Hamiltonsbawn, ARMAGH, BT61 9SA (127, Annareagh Rd).  Open.
273 715    Clabby, FIVEMILETOWN, BT75 0QZ (32, Main St 2-5-2014, POL, 123 758) (in Co.Fermanagh)
274 715    Collone, ARMAGH, BT60 2AG (4, Killycapple Rd).  Closed 31-3-1993.
275 715    Crilly, AUCHNACLOY, Co.Tyrone, BT69 8EY (67, Glencrew Rd).  Closed 9-6-1995.
276 715    Allistragh, ARMAGH, BT61 8DW (63, Moy Rd).  Open.
277 715    Loughgilly, ARMAGH, BT60 2DE (145, Gosford Rd).  Closed by 5/5/2018.  Reopen by 20/4/2019 (359 715).
278 715    Cladymore,ARMAGH, BT60 2EP (46, Cladymore Rd). Open 17-2-1983 (ex 'Clady Milltown'). Closed 12-1-2009 

>Mobile (703 715).
279 715    Maghaberry, CRAIGAVON, BT67 0JF (19a, Maghaberry Rd). Open 16-9-1991. 

Relocated 31-3-2017, PO Local (Spar)(see 346 715).
280 715    Banbridge Road (40), Lurgan, CRAIGAVON, BT66 7EG  >MAIN 2-11-2013 (ex 179 715).  Open.
281 715    Carnagh, ARMAGH, BT60 3HY (191, Castleblaney Rd).  Closed 12-2-1999 (see also 801 715).
282 715    Derrymacash, Lurgan, CRAIGAVON, BT66 6LG (9, Derrymacash Rd).  Opened 10-8-1992.  Open.
283 715    Clare, Tandragee, CRAIGAVON, BT62 2EX (see 804 715 &  296 715).  Closed 30-3-2021.
284 715    Donaghey, DUNGANNON, BT71 4BY (82, Newmills Rd).  Closed 29-4-2010 (see also 809 715).
285 715    BANBRIDGE, Co.Down, BT32 3HB (26, Newry St) BO>FPO 16-10-1996 >MAIN 11-11-2013.

(to 94, Scarva Road 7-4-2017).  Open.
286 715    The Oaks (Centre), DUNGANNON, BT71 4NA.  Open 27-2-1997, FPO (Unit 11, 24-8-2009) >Main by 4/2014. Open.
287 715    Mowhan, ARMAGH, BT60 2ED (189, Mowhan Rd).  Closed 25-2-2000.
288 715    Favor Royal, AUGHER, Co.Tyrone, BT77 0EW.  Closed 19-9-1997 (see also 805 715).
289 715    Coalisland, DUNGANNON, BT71 4HP (30, Dungannon Rd) >MAIN 26-9-2013 (ex 200 715).  Open.
290 715    Scotch Street, Portadown, CRAIGAVON, BT62 1QP (106, Moy Rd) (see also 176 715, 290 715 & 300 715 – why?).
291 715    Kilfullert, Donaghcloney, CRAIGAVON, BT66 7NR.  Closed 28-1-2000 (see also 818 715).
292 715    Lisnadill, ARMAGH, BT60 2PR (104, Newtownhamilton Rd). Closed 7-1-2009 >Mobile (704 715) (see also 808 715)
293 715    Derryall, Portadown, CRAIGAVON, BT62 1PW.  Opened 1-4-1979.  Closed by April 2001 (see also 806 715).
294 715    PORTADOWN (CFPO), BT62 1HZ (13-15, High St). BO>FPO 24-1-2000 (ex 005 715) >MAIN 21-4-2011 (325 715).
295 715    DUNGANNON, BT70 1AB (11, Market Square) BO>SPSO 24-3-2003 (ex 005 715). Open.
296 715    Clare, Tandragee, CRAIGAVON, BT62 2EX (2, Clare Rd) 'open 2/8/2013' (ex 804 715 & 283 715). Closed 30-3-2021.
297
298
299 715    Sandholes, COOKSTOWN, BT80 9AX (1, Tullylagan Rd). Closed 22-7-2008 (see also 229 715)(when changed?)
300 715    Scotch Street, Portadown, CRAIGAVON, BT62 1QP (see 176 715 & 290 715) (why & when the change?) 
301 715    Tamnamore, DUNGANNON, BT71 6HJ (212, Ballynakilly Rd) (see 215 715). Renamed 'Cohannon' 7-11-2016.
302 715    COOKSTOWN, BT80 8DN. BO>FPO 15-9-2005 >MAIN 27-11-2012 (10-12, Burn Rd) (ex 006 715).  Open.
303 715    Lurgan, CRAIGAVON, BT66 8AW (12,High St).  BO>FPO 2/2006 >MAIN 30-12-2012 (see 003 715 & 324 715)
304 715    



305 715    ARMAGH, BT61 7AE (Thomas St)  BO>MSPO 1990s (ex 007 715). Reloc 20-11-2014, MAIN (ex 261 715)
(now 330 715).

306 715
307 715    Union St (194),Lurgan, CRAIGAVON, BT66 8EQ (t.c.29-11-2005, reopen 31-3-2006, ex 182 715). Closed 17-7-2008
308 715    Garvaghy, BANBRIDGE, BT32 3TE (91, Knockgorm Rd) (ex 195 715 in Dec.2006). 

>Partner 29-1-2009 (121 722) >Hosted 30-5-2011 (641 470).  Ceased 17-12-2013.
309 715    Galbally, DUNGANNON, BT70 3BH (160, Gortnagola Rd)  BUT still 203 715 !
310 715    Greystone, DUNGANNON, BT70 1PE (54, Legilly Rd) (ex 204 715 – when & why?)  Open.
311 715   Tamnamore, DUNGANNON, BT71 6HJ (212, Ballynakilly Rd) (ex 215 715 & 301 715). Renamed Cohannon 7-11-2016
312 715    Sandholes, COOKSTOWN, BT80 9AX (1.Tullylagan Rd) (see also 229 715 & 299 715).  Closed 22-7-2008.
313 715    Moortown, COOKSTOWN, BT80 0HS (167, Battery Rd) (see 224 715). Open 21-8-2000 (ex 'Clontoe Richardson')

>PO Local 21-3-2016.  Open.
314 715    Derryhaw, ARMAGH, BT60 4EZ (190, Monaghan Rd) (see 802 715).  NOW 154 715 !
315 715    Killycolpy, DUNGANNON, BT71 5AJ (30, Killycolpy Rd).  Closed 24-7-2008 (see also 206 715).
316 715    Mountjoy, DUNGANNON, BT71 5DY (136, Mountjoy Rd) >PO Local 31-5-2013   BUT still 220 715 !
317
318
319
320 715    FIVEMILETOWN, Co.Tyrone, BT75 0PD (1, Spout Rd) >PO Local 14-1-2011 (see 103 758)(& 256 715 earlier).
321 
322
323
324 715    Lurgan, CRAIGAVON, BT66 6AQ (10, Market St) >MAIN 30-12-2012 (ex 003 715 & 303 715).  See 326 715 !
325 715    Portadown, CRAIGAVON, BT62 1HX (34, High St.Mall)  >MAIN 21-4-2011 (ex 004 715 & 294 715). Open.
326 715    Lurgan, CRAIGAVON, BT66 6AQ (2, Market St) (see 003 715 & 324 715 – why another change of FAD?). Open.
327
328
329
330 715    ARMAGH, BT61 7DF (55-57, Scotch St) MSPO>MAIN 20-11-2014 (see 007 715; 261 715;  305 715). Open.
331
332 715    Ballygawley, DUNGANNON, BT70 2HE (40/42, Main St). New FAD 2015 (ex 192 715). Open.
333 715    Moygashel, DUNGANNON, BT71 7DH (Costcutter, 5, Moygashel Mills Park, 8-5-2015, POL)(ex 209 715), Open. 
334 715    Gilford, CRAIGAVON, BT63 6HQ (to Nisa, 40-44, Mill St 24-7-2015, PO Local) (ex 156 715).  Open.
335 715    Ballymore, Tandragee, CRAIGAVON, BT62 2JU (PO Local, Service Station).  Opened 15-3-2016.  Open.
336 715    Ballinderry Bridge, COOKSTOWN, BT80 0BX (to Mace, 27a, Drumenny Rd 10-11-2015, POL) (ex 222 715). Open.
337 715    Tandragee, CRAIGAVON, BT62 2BX (20-24, Mill St) Reopen 15-3-2016, PO Local.  Closed 5/2017. 

Reopen 12-7-2019 (360 715).
338 715    Coagh, COOKSTOWN, BT80 0EN (to 6-8, Main St 9-2-2016, PO Local) (ex 225 715).  Open.
339 715    Loughbrickland, BANBRIDGE, BT32 3NH (Costcutter, 29, Scarva St. 1-3-2016, PO Local) (ex 173 715). Open.
340
341 715    Loughview, Lurgan, CRAIGAVON, BT66 6NQ (235, Lough Rd). Open 16-11-2016 (BP filling station, POL). Open.
342 715    Glenavy Road (1), Moira, CRAIGAVON, BT67 0LT. Open 23-3-2017, PO Local (Spar / BP filling station). Open.
343 715    Dunnamore, COOKSTOWN, BT80 9NX (60, Dunnamore Rd) (ex 226 715 & 333 470) <POL 11-11-2016.  Open.
344 715    Keady, ARMAGH, BT60 3SL (Nisa Store 6-2-2017, MAIN) (ex 258 715).  Open.
345 715    Donaghmore, DUNGANNON, BT70 3EZ (relocated Feb.2017, POL) (ex 262 715).  Open.
346 715    Maghaberry, CRAIGAVON, BT67 0JF (Spar, 23, Maghaberry Rd 31-3-2017, PO Local) (ex 279 715). Open.
347 715    Dromore Road (23), BANBRIDGE, BT32 4EB.  PO Local open by 5/6/2017 (Spar / BP filling station).  Open.
348 715    Ranfurly, DUNGANNON, BT71 7DS (20, Moy Rd).  PO Local opened by 24/10/2017.  Open.
349 715    Seagoe, CRAIGAVON, BT63 5QW (52, Lurgan Rd, Portadown). Open 18-1-2018, POL (Spar/filling station). Open.
350 715    Granville, DUNGANNON, BT70 1NJ.  Open 18-1-2018, PO Local (see also 232 715). Open.
351 715    Moy Road (1), ARMAGH, BT61 7LY.  Open by 16/2/2018, PO Local.  Open.
352 715    Portadown Road (183), Richhill, ARMAGH, BT61 9LG.  Open by 5/5/2018, PO Local.  Open.
353
354 715    Moor Road (52), Coalisland, DUNGANNON, BT71 4QB.  Open 23-3-2018, PO Local (using SID 'Clonoe'). Open.
355 715    Drum Road (226), COOKSTOWN, BT80 9HP.  Open by 11/5/2018, POL (see also 228 715, same address). Open.
356 715    Dobbin Road (42), Portadown, CRAIGAVON, BT62 4EY.  Open 22-3-2018, PO Local.   Open.
357 715    Dollingstown, Lurgan, CRAIGAVON, BT66 7JS (83, Belfast Rd). Open 12-11-2018 (PO Local, Costcutter).  Open.
358 715    Killymoon, COOKSTOWN, BT80 8TL (22, Dungannon Road 7-12-2018, PO Local (see 230 715). Open.
359 715    Loughgilly, ARMAGH, BT60 2DE (ex 277 715).  Reopen by 20/4/2019.  Open.
360 715    Tandragee, CRAIGAVON, BT62 2BX. Closed May 2017 (ex 337 715).  Reopen 12-7-2019.  Open.

Hosted Outreach, 470 series
125 470    Ballinaskeagh, BANBRIDGE, BT32 5DJ (ex 174 715) >Hosted 2-9-2005.
131 470    Mays Corner, BANBRIDGE, BT32 5RB (ex 239 715) >Hosted 25-6-2007.



321 470    Loughgall, ARMAGH, BT61 8HZ (56, Main St). Closed 27-10-2008 (ex 260 715) > Hosted. Closed 2-6-2010. 
Reopen 11-6-2010 – see 565 470.

323 470    Ballynacorr, CRAIGAVON, BT63 5RJ. Closed 3-11-2008 (ex 240 715) >Hosted (9, Carbet Rd). Ceased by Aug.2011
Resumed by 23/3/2013 (see 603 470). Ceased by 2/2/2017.

333 470    Dunnamore, COOKSTOWN, Co.Tyrone, BT80 9NT. Closed 26-11-2008 (ex 226 715) >Hosted (41, Dunnamore Rd)
>PO Local 11-11-2016 (343 715)

565 470    Loughgall, ARMAGH, BT61 8HZ.  Hosted resumed 11-6-2010 (ex 260 715 & 321 470).
603 470    Ballynacorr, Portadown, CRAIGAVON, BT53 6RJ. Closed 3-11-2008 (ex 240 715) >Hosted (323 470). 

Closed by 8/2011. Resumed by 23/3/2013.  Closed by 2/2/2017.
641 470    Garvaghy, BANBRIDGE, BT32 3TE (91, Knockgorm Rd). Hosted 30-5-2011 (ex Partner, 121 722). 

Closed 17-12-2013 (& ex 195 715)
699 470    Darkley, ARMAGH, BT60 3AY >Hosted 17-4-2012 (Community Centre) (ex 255 715)
Hosted Outreach, 471 series
255 471    Tullyhogue, COOKSTOWN, BT80 8UA (ex 227 715) <Hosted 2-9-2014 (c/o Stewartstown).
301 471    Castlecaulfield, DUNGANNON, BT70 3NP. PO closed 29-5-2013 (ex 199 715).  Hosted 23-1-2015. 

Partner Outreach, 722 series
107 722    Churchtown, COOKSTOWN, Co.Tyrone, BT80 9XD >Partner 13-2-2009 (16a, Churchtown Rd) (ex 223 715)
108 722    Katesbridge, BANBRIDGE, BT32 5PZ (2, Katesbridge Rd) >Partner 22-1-2009. Closed 26-3-2010 >Hosted 2-4-2010.
110 722    Derrytrasna, CRAIGAVON, BT66 6QH (19, Pier Rampart) >Partner 7-11-2008 (ex 180 715)
111 722    Cabragh, DUNGANNON, BT70 1TF (230, Ballygawley Rd) >Partner 2-3-2009.  Closed by 9/8/2018. (see 196 715)
121 722    Garvaghy, BANBRIDGE, BT32 3TE  >Partner 29-1-2009 (ex 195 715). Closed 31-1-2011 

>Hosted 30-5-2011 (641 470).  Closed 17-12-2013. 
122 722    Blackwatertown, DUNGANNON, BT71 7HL (59, Main St) >Partner 30-3-2009 (see 194 715) (008 715 by 2020,why?)

PO Locals 758 series
103 758    FIVEMILETOWN, Co.Tyrone, BT75 0PW (Spar Store) >PO Local 14-1-2011 (ex 256 715).
120 758    Waringstown, CRAIGAVON, BT66 7QH  >PO Local 21-3-2014 (45, Main St) (ex 186 715)
123 758    Clabby, FIVEMILETOWN, BT75 0QY (124, Clabby Rd) (in Co.Fermanagh) >PO Local 2-5-2014 (ex 273 715).

CSO  (Community Sub Offices) 800 series  (obsolete designation, new FADs issued in the 1990s)
801 715    Carnagh, Keady, ARMAGH, BT60 3HT (150, Castleblaney Rd). Closed 12-2-1999

 (see also 281 715)(191, Castleblaney Rd).
802 715    Derryhaw, ARMAGH, BT60 4RZ (133, Derryhaw Rd).  Closed 7-12-1990. Reopen 9-3-1992 (see 154 715)  
803 715    Dyan, CALEDON, BT68 4XY (6, Kedew Place).  Closed by 2000.
804 715    Clare, Tandragee, CRAIGAVON, BT62 2EX (2, Clare Rd) (see 283 715 & 296 715). Closed 30-3-2021.
805 715    Favor Royal, AUGHER, BT77 0EW.  Closed 19-9-1997 (see also 288 715)
806 715    Derryall, Portadown, CRAIGAVON, BT62 1PW (70, Derryall Rd). Open 1-4-1979 (ex 'Crabtree Lane') 

Closed by 4/2001 (see also 293 715).
807 715    Lislea, ARMAGH, BT60 3JH.  Closed 30-1-1991.
808 715    Lisnadill, ARMAGH, BT60 2PR (104, Newtownhamilton Rd).  Closed 7-1-2009 >Mobile (see also 292 715).
809 715    Donaghey, DUNGANNON, BT71 4BY (100, Newmills Rd).  Closed 29-4-2010 (see also 284 715).
810
811 715    Mowhan, ARMAGH, BT60 2ED (189, Mowhan Rd).  Closed 25-2-2000 (see also 287 715)
812 715    Munterbyrne, CALEDON, BT68 4XL (123, Munterbyrne Rd).  Closed by 2000.
818 715    Kilfullert, CRAIGAVON, BT66 7NR (127, Dromore Rd).  Closed 28-1-2000 (in Co.Down) (see also 291 715).

Mobile stops, 700 series  MARKETHILL Mobile 100 744  (parent = 262 715).
701 715    Jerrettspass, NEWRY, BT35 6LT (ex 163 713).  Closed 7-1-2009  >Mobile.
702 715    
703 715    Cladymore, ARMAGH, BT60 2EP.  Closed 12-1-2009 (ex 278 715) >Mobile.
704 715    Lisnadill, ARMAGH, BT60 2PS (ex 292 715). Closed 7-1-2009  >Mobile.
705 715    
706 715    Scarva, CRAIGAVON, BT63 6LS. Closed 22-12-2007 (ex 161 715)  >Mobile.
707 715    Katesbridge, BANBRIDGE, Co.Down, BT32 5PZ.  Closed 26-3-2010 (ex 170 715 & 108 722) >Mobile 2-4-2010

Offices which closed before 1/1990, for which I do not have the FADs
--Aghacommon, CRAIGAVON, closed 31-5-1989.
--Ballyoran, CRAIGAVON, opened 18-2-1980, renamed Woodside 24-9-1997 (see 205 715) (perhaps the same FAD?)
--Derryanville, Portadown, CRAIGAVON, closed 1978.
--Drumannon, PORTADOWN, closed 30-9-1969.
--Kilmore, ARMAGH, closed 29-4-1977.
--Madden, ARMAGH, closed 5-7-1986 (? 261 715)
--Church Street, PORTADOWN, closed 30-11-1982.



--Tullygally, LURGAN.  Opened 20-8-1971.  Replaced by Legahory 1973 (see 165 715).
--Woodview, ARMAGH, closed 1977.
--Drumnabreeze, CRAIGAVON, closed 31-3-1984 (in Co.Down)
--Moyallon, CRAIGAVON, closed 27-1-1979 (in Co.Down).
--Aughintain, CLOGHER, closed 31-5-1977.
--Brantry, DUNGANNON, closed 21-8-1976.
--Corbo, CLOGHER, closed 30-11-1988.
--Drumaney, COOKSTOWN, closed 31-7-1976.
--Killeeshill, DUNGANNON, closed 4-8-1976.


